
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
August 8, 2022 
 
Mr. Brian Heilig 
Building Inspections Deputy Director 
Randolph County Building Inspections 
204 East Academy Street 
Asheboro, NC 27203 
 
RE: 2018 NC Building Code 

2018 NCBC Section 903.2.11.7 Woodworking operations and 903.2.11.8 Manufacture of 
upholstered furniture or mattresses 

Mr. Heilig: 
This letter is in response to your request for formal interpretation dated May 19, 2022, that was 
received in NCDOI by email on May 19, 2022.  Your request for formal interpretation states: 
“I am requesting a formal interpretation on what type of separation is required to separate 2500 sq. ft. 
woodworking area or areas of manufacturing for upholstered furniture or mattresses to eliminate the 
sprinkler requirement for that area. Is the area required to be separated by a dividing wall? And if the 
area is required to be separated by a wall, is that wall required to be a fire rated barrier.” 
 
Remarks: 
Code sections noted in this letter are referring to the 2018 edition of the NC Building Code unless 
otherwise noted. 
Attachment A is comprised of the request for formal interpretation as well as all supporting information 
submitted with the request. 
 
Code Analysis: 
2018 NCBC Section 306.2 Moderate-hazard factory industrial, Group F-1 states in part: 

306.2 Moderate-hazard factory industrial, Group F-1. Factory industrial uses that are not 
classified as Factory Industrial F-2 Low Hazard shall be classified as F-1 Moderate Hazard and 
shall include, but not be limited to, the following: 

Furniture 
Woodworking (cabinet) 

Comments: Woodworking operations and manufacturing operations for upholstered furniture or 
mattresses are uses that have an occupancy classification of Group F-1. 
 
 
 



2018 NCBC Chapter 2 Definitions states the following: 
FIRE AREA. The aggregate floor area enclosed and bounded by fire walls, fire barriers, exterior 
walls or horizontal assemblies of a building. Areas of the building not provided with surrounding 
walls shall be included in the fire area if such areas are included within the horizontal projection 
of the roof or floor next above. 

Comments: Fire areas are used to determine when separation and automatic sprinkler systems are 
required for all occupancy classifications, including Group F-1.  
 
2018 NCBC Section 903.2.4 Group F-1 states: 

903.2.4 Group F-1. An automatic sprinkler system shall be provided throughout all buildings 
containing a Group F-1 occupancy where one of the following conditions exists: 

1. A Group F-1 fire area exceeds 12,000 square feet (1115 m2). 
2. A Group F-1 fire area is located more than three stories above grade plane. 
3. The combined area of all Group F-1 fire areas on all floors, including any mezzanines, 
exceeds 24,000 square feet (2230 m2). 

Comments: An automatic sprinkler system is required for Group F-1 occupancies if one or more of the 
three fire area thresholds are exceeded. 
 
2018 NCBC Section 903.2.11.7 Woodworking operations states: 

903.2.11.7. Woodworking operations. An automatic sprinkler system shall be provided throughout 
fire areas that contain woodworking operations in excess of 2,500 square feet in area (232 m2) that 
generate finely divided combustible waste or use finely divided combustible materials. 

Comments: Because of the potential amount of combustible dust that could be generated, woodworking 
operations have more stringent fire protection requirements than those listed in 2018 NCBC 903.2.4 
Group F-1. 
 
2018 NCRC Section 903.2.11.8 Manufacture of Upholstered Furniture or Mattresses states: 

903.2.11.8 Manufacture of Upholstered Furniture or Mattresses. An automatic sprinkler system 
shall be provided throughout fire areas that contain manufacturing operations for upholstered 
furniture of mattresses in excess of 2,500 square feet in area (232 m2). 

Comments: Because of the types and amounts of combustible materials, manufacturing operations for 
upholstered furniture or mattresses have more stringent fire protection requirements than those listed in 
2018 NCBC 903.2.4 Group F-1. 
 
Comments: If the woodworking operations or manufacturing operations for upholstered furniture or 
mattresses area exceeds 2,500 square feet, an automatic sprinkler system is required. 
 
Conclusions:  
If the fire area exceeds 2,500 square feet, but the woodworking operations or manufacturing operations 
for upholstered furniture or mattresses area does not exceed 2,500 square feet, an automatic sprinkler 
system is not required unless one or more of the F-1 fire area thresholds of 2018 NCBC 903.2.4 Group F-
1 are exceeded. If the fire area requires an automatic sprinkler system to comply with the requirements 
of 2018 NCBC 903.2.11.7 Woodworking operations or 903.2.11.8 Manufacture of Upholstered Furniture 
or Mattresses and no separation is provided or not required by other provisions of the code, the entire 



fire area requires an automatic sprinkler system. Use of unrated walls to divide the woodworking 
operations or manufacturing operations for upholstered furniture or mattresses from other areas within 
the same fire area does not reduce the area of automatic sprinkler system coverage. 
 
Please call or email if you have comments or questions. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
David B. Rittlinger, PE, LEED AP 
Chief Code Consultant 
NCDOI-OSFM Engineering & Codes Division 
 
cc: File 

Bridget Herring, Chair – BCC 
Nathan Childs, Assistant Attorney General, Insurance Section, NCDOJ 
John Hoomani, General Counsel, NCDOI 

  



ATTACHMENT A 
 

 

 



 



 



 

 
 

 
 
 


